the distribution of free reserves in the amount of AKZ 160.5 billion, to be paid in 3 instalments: 40% in September 2021,

30% in June 2022 and 30% in June 2023. The first two instalments have already been received.

Banco BPI consolidated and individual financial information | 30 June 2022 | Notes to the financial statements 109

The main assumptions underlying BFA's valuation model are the following:

Main assumptions underlying BFA's valuation (DDM)
30-06-2022 30-06-2021

Projection period 5 years 5 years
Discount rate (KoE)1 21.8% 17.5%
Target capital ratio 20.0% 15.0%
1 Calculated based on the interest rate of US T-Notes, plus a country risk premium and a market risk premium.

In order to determine whether there were significant changes in the estimated fair value of financial instruments classified in level 3
as a result of changes in one or more base parameters of the valuation model, Banco BPI made a sensitivity analysis on the
estimated fair value of BFA determined by the Dividend Discount Method (DDM), as shown below:

Sensitivity analysis to the valuation of BFA (DDM)

Sensitivity scenario
(KoE)

Sensitivity scenario
(Objective capital ratio)

Sensitivity scenario
(Change in AKZ/USD

until 2026)

(in million euros)

Baseline
scenario

+1p.p. -1p.p. +1p.p. -1p.p. -20% +20%
Estimated value for 48.1% of BFA 357 341 376 353 360 285 426
Change versus baseline scenario -16 19 -4 3 -72 69

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

The detail of financial assets at amortised cost at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021, is as follows:

30-06-2022
Consolidated / Individual

Nominal
value

Accrued
interest

Discount
premium Impairment Book

value
Debt securities 7 211 067 58 274 ( 125 020) ( 16 554) 7 127 767
Loans and advances

Central Banks and credit institutions 1 130 912 515 (  4) 1 131 423
Customers 25 803 051 48 542 ( 526 072) 25 325 521

34 145 030 107 331 ( 125 020) ( 542 630) 33 584 711

In 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021, impairments on assets at amortized cost include 50 000 th.euros and 71 582 th.euros,
respectively, of unallocated impairments. The amount as at 30 June 2022 arises from the uncertainty due to the present
macroeconomic context, namely with regard to the impact on the level of recoverability of loans to customers in the event of
default.

31-12-2021
Consolidated / Individual

Nominal
value

Accrued
interest

Discount
premium Impairment Book

value
Debt securities 6 924 705 25 086 ( 89 872) ( 14 793) 6 845 126
Loans and advances

Central Banks and credit institutions 1 002 428 445 (  30) 1 002 843